

No. 23-1197

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAMON LANDOR,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC
SAFETY, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE TAYBA FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

James A. Sonne
Counsel of Record
Zeba A. Huq
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Monetary relief under RLUIPA is critical for Muslim inmates.....	3
A. RLUIPA’s capacious protection is vital for Muslim inmates but falls short without a damages remedy.....	3
B. Muslim inmates are often targeted and denied the ability to practice their faith	5
II. This Court must clarify that RLUIPA includes money damages.....	10
A. As sister statutes, RFRA and RLUIPA should both include money damages against officers as “appropriate relief”	10
B. <i>Sossamon II</i> does not preclude holding that RLUIPA authorizes individual-capacity money damages from officers.....	12
C. The Spending Clause permits money damages against individual officers.....	14
D. Alternatively, Section 5 authorizes RLUIPA protection of inmate religious exercise and, in turn, monetary relief.....	15
III. This Court should grant the petition for the further reason that <i>Tanzin</i> resolved any supposed constitutional ambiguity.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Arroyo Lopez v. Nuttall</i> , 25 F.Supp.2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7
<i>Ashaheed v. Currington</i> , 7 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Brandon v. Kinter</i> , 938 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11, 17, 18
<i>Clemons v. Basham</i> , No. 4:22-cv-158, 2023 WL 8619134 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 14, 2023).....	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Dowl v. Williams</i> , No. 3:18-cv-0119, 2018 WL 2392498 (D. Alaska May 25, 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Flores v. City of New York</i> , No. 21-cv-1680, 2022 WL 4705949 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2022)	9
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	18

<i>Harris v. Escamilla</i> , 736 F. App'x 618 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Holland v. Goord</i> , 758 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	7, 12
<i>Hooper v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	18
<i>Hunafa v. Murphy</i> , 907 F.2d 46 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Khatib v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Landor v. La. Dep't of Corr. & Pub. Safety</i> , 82 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023).....	4, 12
<i>Landor v. La. Dep't of Corr. & Pub. Safety</i> , 93 F.4th 259 (5th Cir. 2024).....	13-15, 19
<i>Lloyd v. City of New York</i> , 43 F.Supp.3d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	6, 8-9
<i>Mack v. Yost</i> , 63 F.4th 211 (3rd Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Mayweathers v. Terhune</i> , 328 F.Supp.2d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	7
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	16-17
<i>Mills v. State of Me.</i> , 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997).....	16

<i>Muhammad v. San Joaquin Cnty. Jail</i> , No. Civ S-02-0006, 2006 WL 1282944 (E.D. Cal. May 10, 2006)	9
<i>Nev. Dept. of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	16, 17
<i>Omaro v. O'Connell</i> , No. 14-cv-06209, 2016 WL 8668508 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2016)	9
<i>Rice v. Curry</i> , No. C09-1496, 2009 WL 3334878 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	9
<i>Richardson v. Clarke</i> , 52 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	14
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	5, 13, 15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	15
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	3, 5, 10, 12-15, 19
<i>Torres v. Aramark Food</i> , No. 14-cv-7498, 2015 WL 9077472 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2015)	9

<i>Tyson v. Guisto</i> , 360 F. App'x 900 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Ware v. La. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 8.....	3, 12, 14-17
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	3, 12, 15-18

Statutes

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	3, 5, 10-12, 14, 17-19
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	2-19

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Legislative Materials

109 CONG. REC. 11,174 (June 19, 1963).....	14
146 CONG. REC. 14,283 (July 13, 2000).....	11, 17-18
146 CONG. REC. 16,698 (July 27, 2000).....	11, 16
<i>Protecting Religious Liberty After Boerne v.</i> <i>Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on</i> <i>the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1997)	9-10, 14-15, 17

Other Authorities

Muslim Advocates, *Fulfilling the Promise of Free Exercise for All: Muslim Prisoner Accommodation in State Prisons* (July 2019) 4-5

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *Enforcing Religious Freedom in Prison* (Sept. 2008) 5
